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s.19(1).

sop et

Fon

ee Noverber 14, 1967. > Box 1, Wellington, 8. C-

ae oN Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
. . ‘ Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I’'accés & information

4 7 , “

>

wine See te

BRANNAN LAKE SCHOOL FOR BOYS

The Superintendent of Child Welfare

Parliament Buildings ,

VICTORIA, B. C.

The student listed below was admitted to this institution on the date
indicated. We are forwarding this form in duplicate and would appreciate

your comoleting the section for your use and returning one copy to us.

L Mole.
(Superintendent) -

Name of student

Date of birth Place of birth -

Name of Mother Maiden name
~~

Address

Name of Father

Address

Racial Origin Indian

Committed from Port Alberni

Charge Car Theft (3); Assault

7 t. Date of “admission November 13, 1967 . ene O

This section is for the use of the Superintendent of Child Welfare

‘Is this student a ward? No

If yes, please state:

Of what agency

Date of committal

Under what Act

Comforts allowance recommended Yes | Ne

To be paid fron C.W.Dy ——

cctoars: FC) a Se ee

ws.a. LI |

yas, (IY /E LC

ee, West Coast (21.11.67)
004508

wero oo

oF
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

. se . , oof Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés a linformation §

: ot ( 3 (2)
=19(H oe . . od

eee |
oe , “BRANNAN LAKE SCHOOL FOR BOYS
co Ct Movenbor ut, , 1967 Box 1, Wellington, B.C.

The’ Superintendent. of Child Welfare ae - Poa
Parliament Buildings - vO
VICTORIA , B. C.

The student listed below was admitted to this institution on the date
indicated. We are forwarding this form in duplicate and would appreciate

your completing the section for your, use and returning one copy to us.

. Mable . a
(Superintendent)

Name of student 7

Date of birth Place of birth

Name of Mother _ Maiden name

Address

Name of Father

Address

Racial Origin Indian :

Committed from Port Alberm§ E
: . : ee & 2 ; :

Charge Car Theft; Theft; Assault - |

. Date of admission November 13, 1967 NP ,
a SEER,

This section is for the use of the Superintendent of Child Welfare ~~ E

Is this student a ward? —— No

If yes, please state:

of what agency

Date of committal, _ ee -

“Under what: ‘het

Comforts allowance recommended 2 Yes” “ : Ne -&
Toe be paid From a CAirD . oo 4

. et

CC to BLS. co |
ws.c.
as. AAC, Ma 6 67 :

f

c.c. West Coast Agetity (21.11, 67) . &-
004509 fF;

ri mintyregi Haye ene a ei ve be we eee Bee Moe ee - ve a *
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. Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

; \ Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés a l'information
i . yo .

s.19(1)

BRANNAN LAKE SCHOOL. FOR BOYS

ee . . Box 1, Wellington, 8B. ¢.

August 24, 1967
-The Superintendent of Child Welfare

Parliament Buildings

VICTORIA, B. C.

The student listed below was admitted to this institution on the date
indicated. We are forwarding this form in duplicate and would appreciate

your comoleting the section for your use and returning one copy to us.

we ASoale
(Superintendent)

Name of student

Date of birth Place of birth

Name of Mother Maiden name

Address

Name of Father

Address Step-father: oe

Racial Origin. Indian

Committed from -* Pevell River

Charge * g.Unlaxful Possession of Liquor
pee

Date of admission August 23, 1967

This section is for the use of the Superintendent of Child Welfare

Is this student a ward? . ‘Yes j No pA
enininsnac fo

if yes, please state:

Of what agency .

Date of committal

Under what Act

ay i AGS.
A Steeseks re Om

Comforts allowance recommended Yes A

To be paid frou C.WeDe ,

\ ce
oiivco aes. Ol

i; 4 ows.c. CO a

AB LE AO 8 OF

Cote West. Coast Agency | a a 004510.

—_
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés 4 linformation

M E M O RA N D U M CLASSIFICATION

Superintendent, Kwawkewlth Agency and . wotre dossios
6.19(1) West Coast Agency .

OUR FILE-No.

. e Notre dossier

164/186-2381

FROM Indian Coumissioher for B,C. Apri. 6," 1965.
FOLD

SUBJECT

Sujet

Attached ts a copy of an admission notice of the above named boy

to Brannan Lake School for Boys on March 23, 1965.

We are trying to identify this boy and it has been suggested that

perhaps one of your agencies could identify him as an Indian.

If so, would you please advise us of his band and number. It has

aiso been suggested that this boy may have been adopted by the

and it may be that you have some information on this.

Any assistance you can give us in this regard would be appreciated,

dian Comaiésioner for B, Ge

Enel.

£8

fi .

Ut Va ibe (es EAT
‘ ms a te

xP

004511

= CGSB—6GP220 PP&S Cat. No. 3591
t



-CCtoBLs.” [7

Under what Act

Document disclosed ‘under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés 4 linformation

S.19(1) BRANNAN LAKE SCHOOL FOR BOYS
Box 1

Wellington, B. C.
March 25, 1965 B

The Superintendent of Child Welfare

Parliament Buildings

VICTORIA, B. C.

The student listed below was admitted to this institution on the date
indicated. We are forwarding this form in duplicate and would appreciate

your completing the section for your use and returning one copy to us.

a .
or. Le “ “Loh. cp mensemeael
~(Superintendent)

Name of Student

Date of Birth

Place of Birth

Name of Mother Maiden Name

Address

Step-
Name of Father

Address

Racial Origin

Committed from Penticton

Charge ‘Breaking, entering & theft

Date of Admission Mareh?23, 1965

This section is for the use of the Superintendent of Child Welfare

Ts this student a ward? Yes No sh

if yes, please state:

Of what agency

Date of committal

wse To | LASS, a
EAB. ‘4 af Bos alee Ue

es a é
EES PBS wae 2uvise If SUPE ERINTENDENT OF GHD WEP ‘5

itn this boy is of Indian status__ .
‘ é 2 t :

a
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e
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s.19(1)

WS.G. ]

BRANNAN, LAKE SCHOOL FOR. BOYS

Box 1

Wellington, B. C.

June 2,166

The Sunerititendent of Child welvere

Parliament Buildings

VICTORIA, 3, C.

Madam:

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulguéen vertu de la Loi sur {’aecés a information

“ s yf & ay we ‘
Z

, if

S bia? 7

The student listed below was admitted to this

institution on the date indicated. we are forwarding this form in

duplicate snd would artreciate your-completing the section for your

AOE Abowd
use and returning one cooy to us.

Name of Student

Date of Birth

Place of Birth

Name of Mother Maiden Name

Address

Name of Father

Address

Racial Origin
Indios

Committed from Port élbvevai

Charge Theft

Date of Admission to Senool Jane i, 1964

Superintendent

Is this student a ward? Yes ”

If yes, please state:

Of what agency

- Tate of committal

Under what Act .. 

et

C] .

[4 3.6. cy

ge

4e3, Yess Goast ageney
ee

“wee

004513



s.19(1)

CCtoBLs. [7] ait a le mY

ws.c. 1 PU? ?; 7 “
LAB. [~°4. 6.64 DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENEOF CHILD WELFARE’)

aes ot ”

a 
Docume Aischosettpifer the Actessto infor jation Act

Document divdque en vera déla Lodf Sur Vacc&s' 4 linformatiog
SRANDAS. 208° EIMCUL Pur 30¥S

cam 1

Veo n.tea, B.C.

‘June 2, 1964

The surerintendent of Child «ore
Parliement Buildings

VWEOTORTA, B.C.

The student Tistsed belos cas adeittecd bo this
institution on the date indicetec. «© are forwarding tiis “orm in

a4 at . Let . s - . 4 - > - “ 
‘duplicate a would avoreciate vour completing the section for your |

use anc returning ene cony to uc. 
:

oo ; # i
Po welwt. wy” OF 6 se © ep 8 «© © 2 -
Superintencent

Name of Student

Date of Birth

Place of Birth

Name of Mother 
Maiden Name

Address

Atld-ess

Haclet Ursin

Committed fre. Vancouver:

Charge Theft

Date of Adi. Len to fe ool May 29, 1964

+° this student a ward? ves my Ne) : oe ~~ !
If ves, please state: oo oo |

Date of committal be eg sete ent +tunneag eae te eevee se oo

Unier usat Aet

wot
BS

*ycece. West Coast Agency el an “
oe

L ~~ : 004514 pe a Ei a Sl NR



s.19(1)

Port Alberni, B. C.

Document disclosed under the Accéss.to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I’accés 4 information

April 29, 1964 -159/8.5-57 (24)

Coste 156/18-28 >)
+ nO til

Mr, RR. & Hessard

super interment

Brannan Lake Senood ror Boys

Box 1

Wellington, 2. Ce

Ret . . Bae (dees)

: Ghee

We have your letter of April 22, 1964 and a copy of admission
report of the shove ehild. 7

in future planing for this boy, we have no alternative but to
suggest thet he be returned to his parent. a

Ag requested, we are attaching social history informa’ tome’

Yours very truly,

ov. Le Homan oo

Su. perintendent

Cele ‘Indian Commissioner cor Be Ce

004515
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

s.1 9(1 ) Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés a Vinformation

oe WILLINGDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS Jamary 15, 1964.

> [54 /F - ~2 5 3
Suy

TO:

Guardian of Child

daughter, |
Please be advised thiv your m-----4 -L---45-- 2s] noe ee nee

daughter, ward

has been released in full fremire school effective ;

January 8, 1964
(mn me aedOe weemn en ee ed eS me a et ee es Se te eyon eee ee

ak HW toegedact
(Miss) W. M. Urquhart —

Suverintendent

ce

ec: Supervising Agency

ces Committing Court.

coc. Supt. West Coast Agency _

{S* RECEIVED 4

{= ‘ace
a dan 23 18645G

004516



Document disclosed under the Access to information Act~ 
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur laccés 4 information

& % a rey ey é 5 *
foe Add

Med 2a OG
s.19(1)

AOte AFdae 5 od

~ Willdn do. S¢neol vor virls,

3955 «dllin don Avenne,
North Burnaby, B. ¢.

a
+ yan!

caeMr. J. ¥, Boys, -~

indian Commisgioter for B. C.

Post Offict Box 70,

Postal-Station "ae, :
VANCOUVER, 2, Bs C. Your file 159/18-28-2 Su fao

we a

October 3, 1963

Dear Mr. Boy:

Wo are writing to advise you that

was returned to the School on October 1, 1963

We do hops that she will now be able to settle dewn. and

participate in the School prograune.

Yours very truly,
a ft 38 if

gf . ¥H : Mepedake
(Miss) W. M. Urquhart,
Superintendent.

(Miss) D. Johnstone,
Casa Work Supervisor.

.

Copy sorb to West Const geanoy = Oct 8/63races eects xia

ee 004517ee . . . : —
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s.19(1)

Mr. d. V. Boys,

Indian Commissioner

Post Office Box 70,

Postal Station "aA",

Vancouver 2,

Mr. Boys?

We are

went abscene

i Let

(Miss) i

Warr 2usAN
we

c,¢. Supt, West Coast A

fo

Via have as yot no iufsrmeotion ac te her

to the School.wry

Leuve.

jarediutely wien she is

WTMLINGDO. SCHOOL

5055 WILLINGDUN

NOe@d BURMaol,

for B. C.

to report that_oo8

from the School

re be

You

:Sney
2ty

sre oS

OR GIRLS,

AVEWUE
oy

ab. Gs

A

A. * ye be io
:Dotyshent disclased undef the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés 4 l'information ?

August 29, 1963

——

ey a BD nog ge
pS

Or August 285 1964

PbS

wher

rned

rs very truly,

erintendent

BLLCIUTS »

We Te Vrdusart

out

ere

he

INDIAN AGENT'S GEFICE

Im |
SEP 5 1963

PORT ALRERNI, BC.

!
|

i

wid

004518



an - Ay - oo! |
\ Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés a information |

s.19(1)

Indian Commisuvioner for B. Ce.

% ay de + fea Teetk Caynehk fe
Superintendent, West Coast Agency. 160 /tte28 (Oak)

159/ Pe 1 onde p

June 15, 1963.
rts

As requested in your mano of June 12,

1963, we ave enclosing the required Social History Information

Form completed in duplicste.

de Le Homan,

Superintendent.

tnela. 2

004519



f / KGBs.19(1)

SOCIAL ITS STORY INFORMATION eh a
= ee

N.B. Please complete all items applicable and use back of ~form-if-mora—

space required.

Date: /er~ G7 ES.

Prepared byt Ady - kts 78-2 |

A. Identifying Information:

Subject's Name:

Band? , Agency: Lies Py Copal
a : syReligion: _ oem bz Sue re.

-

P.0, Address: |

Birthdate: __ Place of Births |

Moritel Status: Senge Date of Marriage: __————

Birthdate: ——Name of Spouse:

Be Fersonal. Hi storys

1. Early History: (Placement, pore Eee History, Attitudes, ote.)

Z lie Cok ct hia ute te f ian thecen! A Mh: ( eesg. 0. ;

phe Ce , phe fet , verte 4 ccf oe either ch beans Phin

Ge foo mek ae |
heal. Li ed ce. foes i. “i ef fens - ns f “A yi fi an £ * a _GA ed eehalliy fouily Gouel 2tarlody beck

2. Education: (School(s) Attended, Grade Mitatned, Aptitudes, Training
Programs, etc.

(2
Arbol Schall ool, Chote, A. °C. Lb: feet Sy hci Ei pele fet
Selbouk da. Seger cp Su Dub’ . a ofl 2 fod & hint
a

ie Gye 00 The Fa Connnphli’ act & jon gleMi feaforg Le; ng le. ve /

3. Work History: (Occupation, Where Employed & Length of Time, Rating,
Estimated income)

A

warp fe,
Bee

4e Medical History: (Note any Disabilities, Lengthy Periods of
Hospitalization, Other Medical Problems)

~

at

004520



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

a Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

s.19(1)

5. Residence History: (Details of residence for past five years —

give dates and location)

Sho fer fy rpaccliel bf
tet Cognpt 

a nd MYO

voll (in. aa oh “Lom ar WE vet wt ~%

6. Assistance Received: (Note assistance received from any sottroe
and amount)

1 ff ; ji!

Ae Live fe wet fys. CA. 3 a ft
oe sof if é 4 a .

Chg elec we “ ib AA 3 p3 “4 fo he de (FECES C ‘fed LIE CH
Me ceed jetsstoye fan tho flew i. rode

/ op /am pansd | MQ OY. O fe SIV k, les VE Oy wu

7% Appearance and Personality: (Pbysioal Description, Behaviour, Habits,
Relationship to others)

Ge Ait pean Ce aa “Sid. wt, we tien So Tel, (Cee Vtgullh | Cee
" hhetivus hue. anil 7 bck ‘ py, Chen i Leber. feirvati

d V7

8 Living errno (Deseribe housing conditions, Number of persons
vi

wal) y my PUAL Lath D2 pee .}

9. Personal Relationships: (Adjustment and acceptance in family and

C AA; A LA commun! ty)

the ss 6 Am he pce 4) @ CEG. Cb i (eve CO tales

Shows S75 Levin cul Conn he t) é of A
COREA. eoceet f Ot ek oul y &e a tin rhe. los 2h based

fj |
priletini os thes Cie€ te “4 2 A orcs ee

CG. Family History:

1. Spouse: (Present whereabuts, attitude towards subject, ete. )

JoL

004521



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
” 

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés 4 linformation

5.19(1) 6

2. Childron: (Names, Birthdates, Whereabouts)

3. Parents: (Names, Dirthdates, Whereabouta)

As Siblinget (Names, Birthdates, Wihereabouta)

D. Any Other Pertinent Information:

A fi 4 o Pop hm esehe 4 Cae Ady, j MM bee et A le L ths Li He eA {
, t . af a 4 , “Fy 2 oa

“ O28 Bya bo l le a Che a aoc. Cee ices, SG bivk oad’ 3

1:2.63-100



s.19(1)

FROM

De

| FOLD

SUBJECT

Sujet

Superintendent, West Coast Agency.

Indian. Commissioner. for. B,C.

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

ne.

MEMORANDUM
CLASSIFICATION

YOUR. FILE No.

Votre dossier

OUR FILE No.

Notre dossier

159/18~28~2

DATE

June 12, 1963

Attached is.a copy of the admission notice of the

above=-naméed girl to the Willingdon School for Girls,

If this girl has Indian status and residence on a

reserve will you please complete the attached social history

form, in duplicate, and return to this office.

gs

Enele.

[RECEIVED

JUN 13 1963

| INDTAN AGENT'S OFFICE
| PORT. ALBERNI. B.C.

CGSB—6GP22a PP&S Cat. No. 3590

2 lho
Indian Commissioner for B.C,

004523



ca

ort Document disclosed under the Access to Informatlon Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Faccés a l'information

Willingdon School For Giris

355° Willingdon Avenue

North Surneabyv, c. C.
$.19(1) Orisa Ds

dune 5, 1963.

iss dary ae King

Ssucerintendent of Child Welfare

Parlianel.t .uildineges

Victoria, B. GC.

Dear Hiss sing:

Tre studér% liacwed occlow vas udmitted to tnris anstitution

on the date indicated. #e would Sopreciate béing notified if she

a8 a ward at this tine and bein, supplied with any other information

you Hay Rave on her.

Vo a
: of oo eg egt e: 1 a ah t

oU.ERTNCE De:

ame of Student... ee oY

eeDate of Births...

Place of Lirths.... oeee ee Fev ee te 6H Ee eo ewe eee ee

hame of wother. -..Haiden mame...++s qo kmowe-«--

AGAUTES Se eees oa Oe a Oe ewe RHR Kw

Wome of Pather. seuss,

AQUY ESS ee cee cere ees + BB eADOVR cee eee ce beet e en tee ea eee tone ree

| SODA) CPD ee ce RO ee ee ee ee eee eee one e rn es

Somnit sed Prot... ses Bow®-Abbermdy Be Ge. cece ce econ wees

CHAP aa eee woeecesss Jptordgation in.w.publde plec@. 0... ee eee.

Date of admission bo SCNCOLs +s ge gg cyggg cc ttt terres sees
2

Teen seetcton ts for the tie wr serintendent of Child Velfare

Is this otbelent 2 tard? Yest EeoO spre DR,
t

Semen my
se ste te2If vos, ples

OF What ANG. eee eee nee whee te ee ee nee ween e here r eee nae

Date of Comm blab. ese cee ether eee ee cach ements owereeee

Unger WG als ew se ew ew ma daw eee eee ere eee et eH OR awe

cetopus.

o

a e, Surt, West Goa t Agency

SEH \
¢xot Se
SAD &

enmo~ Baemy >
*

Lo.?=ine ey#

004524
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s.19(1)

Indian Commissioner

regerding the above,

on ceaerve, we Ane
tnformation.

Document disclosed under the Access

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linform

*
dn ®reOobon ix C3 ®

159/180£9eP

t Coast Agency.

“Ye heve your meme of Nay 7, 1963

and as this girl has meosmene

forwarding the social his

oe a omar,

nbendent »5 {=

004525 }



. Document disclosed under the Access to information Act
; : ‘ Wh Cond ivulgwé en vertu de la Loi sur 'accés a l'information

- * v *

$.19(1) é £ J4 aD

SOCIAL HISTORY INFORMATION

‘ N.B.e Please complete all items applicable and use back of form if more

space required.

Date: Lex (E65.

Prepared by: £/..1. K7457eH .

A. Identifying Information:

Subject's Name:

Band: _ Agency: Lhe, Cat ‘

Religion: Uerbd Ch. vcr ot ,P.O, Address:

Birthdate: Place of Birth: .

Name of Spouse: — Birthdate:

B. Personal. History:

1. Early History: (Placement, Developmental History, Attitudes, ete.)
fe a , *
th ve . , . p é “ er,

Yee bur lhvite wn whetn/ a cle Gree oy wage of “7 tke
jewnts of cK Clio - Lb blebs! bee. IL, yaoed ry har
Cohen € ne al (blind ple wclerbid Shook. Petpet War
there fork perk C2 thendlinsy kege Sthoel fuera lee home,

2, Education: (School(s) Attended, Grade Attained, Aptitudes, Training
Programs, etc.

0? el oe : a» ff } ” <Fo

bythe LA Clblberph nk / her f cf Sek ol’, — Ke Cr teners

3. Work History: (Occupation, Where Employed & Length of Time, Rating,
Estimated income)

Alia wieball clip ak ot towne hi

4. Medical History: (Note any Disabilities, Lengthy Periods of
Hospitalization, Other Medical Problems)

Os for

004526



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Vaccés 4 linformation

» tT - gh 
- 2 -

s.19(1)

Ss 5. Residence History: (Details of residence for past five years —
give dates and Location)

touel ott
| Mh hfe .

6. Assistance Received: (Note assistance received from any source
and amount)

fev LH Clit f Kool & Ch Mice getMin&, etc
CH fe a pn 4, patit, Ld tz ca lay Clint. Caley
bral tte oc" @xak.

7% Appearance and Personality: (Physical Description, Behaviour, Habits,
Relationship to others)

aly 44, GHz Chewetse BYhw, ere he, Aten een!

on he hil 64 cull Cees edo hag t FUN Sie
Aid a Bewiwt gwgontwk ,

/ / /
8. Living Arrangementst (Describe housing conditions, Number of persona

in home, standards, ote.)
2 a

OK hia Yiellay feller, Meola 2 fialiad
ee ey ee ee

9, Personal Relationships: (Adjustment and acceptance in family and
communi ty)

fi ee lien 6 bets person in the Liwsnien th, 40 GE Za, =
“hi Gol is all Gy prow ey Aba Ly tf , Lhe ferdy

vlad Rawr Jo. when chee CH ee traspothels *

G. Family History:

1. Spouse: (Present whereabauts, attitude towards subject, ete. )

(ows , All Df
(blog Lettie AN CHA Lk ij ti Mbeben

004527

Be



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

s.19(1)

2. Childron: (Names, Birthdates, Whereabouts)

ee

4. Parantat (Mamas. Rirthdates. Whereabouts)

cnt

7

ern ————

4e Siblinge: (Names, Birthdates, Wherenbouts)
a7 5 e
we 5il 14 e A 2

5. Relatives or Other Persons interested in subject:

|

D. Any Other Pertinent Information:

an

1:2.63-100

004528



FROM

De

FOLD

SUBJECT

Sujet

s.19(1)

Superintendent, West Coast Agency,

Indian Commissioner for B.C,

MEMORANDUM

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

CLASSIFICATION

YOUR FILE No:

Votre dossier

OUR FILE No.

Notre dossier

159/18-28~2

DATE

May 7, 1963.

Attached is a copy of the admission notice of the

above-named to the Willingdon School for Girls.

If this girl has Indian status and residence on a

reserve will you please complete the attached social history

form, in duplicate, and return to this office.

é
gs
3

Enels.

CGSB-—6GP22a PP&S Gat: No: 3590

ae ny a , CY wie :
Ay Cerwei, , van Ce tering Ce RL

~ J. V. Boys,

Indian Commissioner for 3.C.

pre arei en,

ge ECEIVE D

MAY 8 1963

INDIAN AGENT'S OFFICE
PORT ALBERNI, B. C.

ane conan geesTeen aman.
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Willingdon School For Girls

3655 Willingdon Avenue

North Burnaby, B. C.

April 29, 1963

Miss Mary kK. King

Superintendent of Child Welfare

Parliament Euildings

Victoria, B. C.

Dear Miss King:

Tre student Listed below was admitted to this institution

on the date indicated. We would appreciate being notified if she

is a ward at this time and being supplied with any other information

you may have on her.

Uf Cb ae etd
(diss) vw. M. Urquhart

SUSBRIN@TENDENT

Narie of Student... esceesseces eoCoe eR REHM Chev OO HHT OOO RH OOH HOO EHD SB

Date of Birthecscacas aoe ove soe es OP Ooo ee EHH HEED we

Ce ee

(not xnown)
ee b Os 8 eG we Do we ow

Place of virth.s....

Wame of wother. eeeaee sMALdEN NAMC. ase

Address. ee

Name of Father....

AGOLESS se ccacceeees 6 PR BPOPR ccc eee cee ee

Racial Urigtiiss ss. ee ce. MMMBR ce eee tenes

Committed fron....... Abarpryty, Bs, Sp... . ween bere:

Charze..... APmAHARE And, PRROTABS. 00. ewe wees

Date of Admission to school.. ABRAL, 3s. LO&

a & © a a a ° . é a * * 4 & * &

his section is for the use of the guoerintendent of Child veltare

- , ose

‘ /

Is this student 2 ward? Yes to), No LW

if yes, please state:

Of what AXSNCY. cece cae sud we mes Oe eee em ee Ce

Date Of Commitcadlos. se see bebe eee ae wae WEE

. Under what 2Cbes .ee hebben ee eee eee eee ee Le HEY
eat
at

u

"0" (904530
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s.19(1) ;
1599/1828

R.H.S. Sampson, West Coast Agency,

Superintendent , B.O. Box 2h9,

Cowichan Indian Agency, Port Alberni, B.C.

DUNGAN, BC.
April 4, 1963.

Dear Sirs

Re: Certifieation of birth dabes, and

AS requested, following are the dates of birth of the above as appear

in our Agency records: :

born

born

ed Gorrect:fete 3ehfoe rHCer

J.L. Homan,

Superintendent.

004531
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@

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND. IMMIGRATION

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH DIRECTION DES AFFAIRES INDIENNES

MINISTERE DE LA CITOYENNETE ET DE L'IMMIGRATION

s.19(1) OUR FILE No,
Notre dossier 1 on AAT Gis DB gernenonen aateetene

- |

Mr. J.L. Homan, Box 396,
Suverintendent, Dunean, ©.C.
West Coest Indian Agency, April 3, 1963

Federal Bldg.,

| Port Alberti, B.C. _|

Dear Sirs

are to appear in Juvenile Court

The girls are presently in the hands of the local Sociei Welfare.

We heve been summoned to appear at the court to verify the girls!

ages#to do so we recuire a certified statement from your agency
as to the two girls! birthdates in your records.

Could we please have this by return mail prior to 9:30 A.M. of

April 9, 1963.

Should you and Assistant Easton both be in the field, could a

member of your staff reply by letter giving the birthdetes. Ina

pinch this may suffice. Thanks.

tam cence teens tna ea edb Arn «etiam A NT,

\

2 ECEIVE |

APR 4 1963

: ja TALEO SETdere
: fintendent,

S/d. 
chan Agency.

. INDIAN AGENT'S OFFICE
PORT ALBERNI, B. C.

- 
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Super Intendent-Cow

Supesintendent, We
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ichan Indian Agency.

st Coast Agentye | GeCe 18-28

158,636<5>

Auge 15/62

Today, Me. Blackwood, Probaticn Officer from
Vieteria, called regarding the above young mane

Apparently was mixed up in an assauit

charge along with another young fellow from Songheses
and is now under Mr, Blackwood's supervision.

We know

and is not able to

has sugsested that

failed his grade 1E at Mission,

Ppeturn there. However, Hr, Blackwood

should attend school in Victoria,

and possibly you eould provide Welfare Assistance to an.

Unele he would presumably be living with. Would you

correspond directly with Mr. Blackwood on this matter,

a copy of

A further request from “yr, Blackwood was for

final Report from Mission, as this

would be required prior to his enrollment at a Victoria

Sehool.

WIB/ed
Co@e EP, Blackwood.

CeCe de Oo Lawrence,

J. LL. Boman,

Superintendent.

3004533
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a RECTION DES AFFAIRES INDIENNES

AUNISTERE DE Law CITOYENNETE ET DE UMMIGRATION

oun FILE No. 08/2 Bn 8S}
Notre dossier ne ctueeeversucenssnrecnerspedey, cseuuberes

“ies % HK. Alng,

Sapt, of Child Welfare,
Dept, ef Goalal Welfara,

Vietu lay, BG

FO, Boa Py

Postel Station ‘a’,
Vancouver 2,8,¢,

Apri 14, 1943,

Boor Bhea Kine
ba

Fee ae

onsen tein a

“oie WAL seksovieigs recelo> of poor lotier of

dennasy SO? wht respect to the stetus of the abors naxed

child. 2 veqret the delay in replying te your letter bat

it was seceacery for us te tale thie matter up with

Reedquarters iz vlew ef the alyveumetancer of thia ehlid.

wae born of @ egosaome-law ualon with o

aormelndiea emul this child wis not ingindad on the bam lists
\& ik tine of birth, When bend nesbership Lists were posted
2 Lf || amd persons owt regietared an ham! liste ware given

en appertumity to apply for serberchis, no applicatian was
aag om behalf of thie child eat, Gherefora, ha wes not

ineku led om the 1951 tand Liste ond ie coneldere’d of none

, 
" fi 4 sta 

—

| 
om, EEE &
ee ECELVE ' )

toura truly, 
oe b

, 
er

yiginal Sighs be APR 1Y 4961

we J. McGRECC!

‘ss b/inlien Comalasionay Sor BeGel INDIAN AGENT'S ne

| PORT ALBERNI, | be
Set, Sronmnan Leke Sebold. 

| -BERM, 2:

Supt, Olerk
Supt. Bailey ~ For your inforna

tion eince ond

eer

lave oeen Livine
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ANDREW JOHNSTON

sudge of the Juvenile Court
North Vancouver Electoral District

Sechelt, B.C.

eb6th January 1961,

Indian Superintendent,

Indian Affairs Branch,

Vancouver, BoCe

Res YOUTH GUIDANCE COMMITTEE

Sechelt Indian Reserve # &.

Dear Mr. Letcher.

In reply to your letter dated 16th inst. in re

the m/n Committee, wherein you state that a comprehensive

explanation and assessment of the project may prove help-

ful to your Ottawa Head Quarters, I am pleased to submit

the following analysis ¢

Background.

Up to the year 1956 the number of delinquencies

committed by Juvenile members of the Sechelt Indian Band

were relatively few and consisted chiefly of petty shop-

lifting and other misdemeanors for which release of the

ehild to its parents with suitable probationary restrictiona

and a few added chores, appeared adequate punishment and

sufficient deterrent.

However, from 1956 on,the situation rapidly

went out of hand. Not only was an alarming increase in the

number of delinquencies committed experienced, but the na-

ture of delinquencies took the form of offences.creating a

definate peril to persons and property in neighbouring Com~

munities. Indian children, ranging in age from 10 to 17 years

of age , formed themselves into gangs terrorizing other child-

ren, white and indian, committing assaults, B& E and thefts,

and wilful damage to property. In one instance a 14 year old

white girl was dragged into an o1d shed on the Reserve and

Sang raped by boys 14 to 17 years of age.

CAUSES. .

The upsurge of delinquencies among Indian children

may be attributed to various causes. The chief contributory

factors being, in my opinion ;:

a). The opening of Beer Parlours to Indians. Parents frequenting
these establishments, located several miles from the Reserve,

usually stay until the establisment close about midnight,

leaving their children to their own devises without supervi~

sion or control of any kind. .
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b) The increased use of alcohol and attendant intoxications
increased friction in the homes between parents with re-=

sultant deterioration of home environment and discipline.

ec) The general prosperity of the past few years enabled many
families on the Reserve to obtain automobiles and T.V.sets,

The former enabled youngsters to roam far from the confines

of the Reserve and the latter, with its many pictures de-

picting crime, undoubtedly inspired gangsterism in the im-

mature minds of the children resulting in the commitment

of the many serious offences. ,

ad) Expansion of stores in the neighbouring Village of Sechelt,
displaying a wide variety of items desireable to any under-

privileged child, may account for the increase in B & EB and

theft from shops and stores.

e) Chief and Band Council ignored the deterioration of morale

emong members of the Band and exhibited no responsibility

whatsoever in the discharge of their duties in regard to the

Band in general or the Juvenile Delinquent problem in par-

ticular.

I urged-upon the Chief time and again to co-ordi-

nate the efforts of parents who earnestly desired to curbe the

rising tide of delinquencies, but to no avail.

Finally in January 1960, shortly after the election

of a new Chief and Band Council and st a time when I a short

time prior had occasion to commit a gang of 6 indian children

to Brannan Lake Industrial School for Boys, I was able through

the co-operation of the Indian Superintendent to lay my pro-

posals before the Band, its Chief and Council..The suggestions

I made were well received and as a result, after several meetings

with the new Chief and Council, a committee was formed to deal

specifically with the problem of Juvenile Delinquency. For your

information I enclose a copy of initial suggestions submitted

to this Committee, which were adopted as its "Constitution" and

form the basis of the Committee's work. Since its inception this

Gommitte has been known as the “YOUTH GUIDANCE COMMITTER",

The Modus Operandi of the Committee is as follows 3

a) The Committee meets weekly in the Indian Hall on the Reserve

at which time complaints in regards to Juveniles are discus-

sed and decissions reached as to what action the Committee

will adopt in each case. Reports of work done by the various

Committee members in the week previous are submitted and dealt

with. The Committee's secretary takes notes during the meeting

and a copy of the minutes is forwarded to me for my records.

004537
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~ 3B we

If a juvenile fails to heed directions given him by a

Committee member, he is brought before the weekly meeting

of the Committee, or he may be brought before me unoffici-

ally at my office for admonishion. One of the childs parents

is also present at such times.

Curfew at 8:00 o'clock P.M. during the Winter months and

9:00 o'clock P.M. during the Summer months for all children

under 16 years of age is strictly enforced, The bell in the

Indian Church is rung and the Committe checks the grounds

to see that all children return to their respective homes.

Periodical checks are made by Committee members of the Pool

Hall and Bowling Alley in the Village of Sechelt to prevent

loitering and breach of Curfew.

With the co-operation of parents, youngsters are from time

to time checked as to the contents of their pockets and

knives, chains, slingshots etc. found are confiscated by

the Committee.

Conditions of release on probation of any child committed

by my Court as a delinquent to the care of its parents is

supervised by the Committee to ensure that the conditions

are carried out.

Where parents are allegedly criminally negligent in the

care of their children such conduct is reported and if,

after investigation by the R.C.M.P., sufficient cause is

established charges are preferred against the offenders.

One example of such conduct on part of parents was a case

reported to me by the Committe where it was found the pa-

rents had left 6 children aged 11 months to 12 years old

without food in the house and taken off to Vancouver for

a 4 day drinking spree.

ASSESSMENT.

The project may be termed most successful. During

the first 10 months of the Committee's operation only one case

of Juvenile Delinquency among Indian children was dealt with

officially by my Juvenile Court as compared with conditions

existing prior to the formation of the Committee, outlined

on page 1 of this report under "Background",

¥urther, a noticeable measure of personal pride

004538
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and family responsibility has been evidenced as a result

of the Committee's work. I attribute this to the opportu-

nity given the Band in general to cope with this problem

by exercising their own Jurisdiction and autonomy in this

matter through their Youth Guidance Committee, in the spot-

light of the Court and other authorities.

The assistence given this experiement by Rev.

Fr.s Bernardo and MceWade of the Sechelt Residential Indian

School has been invaluable. There are strong clanish feelings

between the different larger families on the Reserve which

at times creates difficult situations for the Committee to

overcome. Independent advise by someone capable of viewing

an incident objectively and impartially is often a must in

resolving such difficulties and to reach a decission com-

patible with justice.

The present work of the Committee must be consi-

dered as an initial stage only. It has proven itself an

effective deterrent to Juvenile Delinquency by constant

Vigilance on the part of the Committee in respect of the

behaviour of the younger members of the Band. However, the

goal must be to create a positive action to the problem

withing the means and capabilities of the Band members

themselves to give an incentive to the juveniles to occupy

their leisure hours with organized sports and workshops.

As the Committee through the passing of time becomes more

firmly established as an integral part of Community life

on the Reserve, this may be possible to achieve through

the formation of Auxilliaries.

The task of bringing any organized form of self-

reliance into being among the Indian people is one that

calls for time, patience, understanding and a willingness

to work with the Band without appearing officious or dic-

tatorial. The Indians must be made to feel that they are

accomplishing something worth-while and that every decission

made is theirs and theirs alone in the exercise of their

duties on the Committee. It requires prodding, praise and

perseverance while maintaining yourself the dignity you are

hoping to impart to all with whom you are dealing.
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The compactness of most Reserves, where Band

families lives close to one another separate from neigh-

bouring white Comminities, and bound together with bonds

of identical interests as to race, creed and economic

status, lends itself to the system of autonomy and con-

trol of the juvenile members of the Band as adopted by

Sechelt Reserve # 2. It is perhaps not wnreasonable to

assume that such a system would meet with equal success

on other Reserves.

Surely the rewards are there in the satisfaction

of accomplishment and the knowledge that the Indian youth

of today, with proper guidance, will become a useful, law~

abiding citizen who on reaching maturity will assume his

responsibilities to the Band and enhance his peoples de-

sires for cultural advancement.

If you should require any further information

in this matter I shall be pleased to be of service at

any time. For your convenience I am enclosing a dupli-~

cate of this report.

I remain,

Andrew Johnston

Judge of the Juvenile Court
North Vancouver Electoral District.

Ad/

Enel.
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Sechelt, BeCo 20/1 ~ 1960.

Secretary,

Sechelt Indian Band,

Sechelt, Ba.

Re: Juvenile Delinquency.

Further to our discussions in re the m/n I am

pleased to submit the following suggestions as a guide

for your Council to form a Committee to deal specifically

with the prevention of Juvenile delinquency ;:

YOUTH GUTDANCE COMMITTEE

The Committee shall be appointed by and be responsible

to the Chief and Council of the Sechelt Indian Band.

Representation on the Committee with full privileges of

voice and vote shall be invited from the resident Rev. Fras.

Bernardo and MeWade, 0. Mel.

To promote respect for’ Law and Authority among all juve-

niles residing on the Reserve and to discourage acts and

behaviour contributing to any child being or becoming a

Juvenile Delinquent.

To assist the Juvenile Court by supervising delinquents
residing on the Reserve and to assure that the probatio~

nary conditions imposed by the Court are strictly adhered

to.

To maintain a close liason with the Juvenile Court and

local law Enforcement Officers with a view of dealing

informally with cases that in the best interest of the

child and the community can so be dealt with.

To-assist any family living on the Reserve and requesting

the Committee's help in regard to control, discipline,

conduct or behavior of any juvenile that the parent or

guardian find themselves unable to deal with.

To report to the Band Council any conduct on the part of

a Parent or Guardian of a child, that in the opinion of

the Committee may constitute neglect of such child which

may directly or indirectly contribute to the child being

or becoming a juvenile delinquent.

To recommend to the Chief and Council of the Band the
enactment andenforcement of such Band Rules as in the

opihion of the Committee would tend to prevent or act

as a deterrent to the committing of delinquencies,

To maintain a close liason with keligious, Kecreational,

Arts and Grafts od other groups whose aims end objects

concern the welfare and proper training of children.

To make the Committee's purpose and duties known to all

families on the Reserve and at all times solicit the full

support of every memeber of the Band in the Committee's
efforts to aid and guide the younger members of the Band

towards a better understanding of their duties and dbliga-
towards their Parents, the Band and Society in general.

Yours faithfully,

A. JOHNSTON

Judge of the Juvenile Court,
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Tssued for July, 1960.

YOUTH GUIDANCE COMMITTEE,

SECHELT, Be Ge

WEDNESDAY JULY 20th.,1960.

Dear Parents:

The Youth Guidance Committee has been in

operation now for some months. The Committee and the parents now
have a chance to see and to judge whether the operation of the
Committee will be successful or note I think we can truthfully say
that this experiment has been more or less successful. It can

_achieve greater success =» but only with the fullhearted cooperation

and backing of all the parentse Most of the parents have given the
Committee their full support, and have backed its actions; however there
is, at the same time, a danger that the good work of the committee will
be frustrated by the attitudes and even the actions of a minority

of the parents.

It is for this reason that we are writing this

letter to explain to you once more the purpose for which the Committee
was formed, and the reasons for its activities and meetings. As you

well know, the Committee was formed at a time wheri this Reserve was in
avery sad state. This Reserve had the highest delinquency rate in all
Canada. At the time of the formation of the Youth Guidance Committee,
six youthful members of the Band were confined to a school of correction.

This Committee was formed to remedy that situation, and to prevent

its recurrencés

This Committee received the approval and the

support of the Magistrate, the Police, the Juvenile Court, and even of

the Attorney-General. The main purpose of the Committee is to

prevent juvenile delinquency, and to assist the parents to control the

behaviour of the children.

It is quite true that since the Committee was
formed, some children have sometimes behaved in a way which could

have been declared delinquent by the juvenil court; however the

court and the police are quite willing to let the Committee handle

all such actions and situations, so long as the Committee proves that

it is capable of handling and solving them in a satisfactory manner.

You can easily see that in order for the Committee to prove this, it

must have your full cooperation - and support = and good-will. And

if the Committee cannot carry out its duties, then of course, the

Police must step in and take proper actione

That proper action will be that not only the

children, but also the parents might be declared delinquent, and

receive whatever judgement may be declared by the Court, fitting

under law. You can see then, that if you do not help the Committee.

carry out its duties, that both parents and children will once more

be appearing in court and receiving its judgements. Also, you can see,

that it is to your benefit and the benefit of your children that you

give the Committce every support and encouragement.

The work of the Committee is hard and often

unpleasant, but the members of the Committee will be glad to serve,

if they know that they have your help and enthusiastic support.

. The Committee then, asks you for your help, so

that it can prove that the Indian People are able to solve some of

their problems and govern themselves, if given a chance to do so.

Y ours truly,

THE YOUTH GUIDANCE COMMITTEE.
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159/i8-28

West Coast Agency, -

114 4th, Ave. South,

P Port. Alberni, B.C,

April 17, 1959.

Dear Mrs,

In reply to your letter of

April 1, 1959 concerning the whereabouts

or » I would

advise that we wrote to the City Police

Department of the Gity of Seattle

requesting to try and locate °

We have received a letter

from them today, stating that they have

no record of | , and have been

unable to locate her whereabouts,

Yours truly,

N.W. Garrard,

Indian Superintendent,

GPraa

004543



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés a linformation

ct
- $.19(1)

H.d. LAWRENCE .

CHLEF OF POLICE

Our Noa.

Your No. 159, 18- 28

Indian Superintendent

West Coast Agency

Port Alberni, B. Cz

Re:

pear Sirs

our records fail to show subject

as being handled by our department.

A check of failed to dis-

| close a party by that name being theres If subject
uses any other name it mey help us to locate her.

Yours truly,

H. J. LAWRENCE, Chief of Police

LA JOR Cree
VV. L. KRAMER

Detective Division Chief

Homicide/Robbery

Det. LeW. Webb #55

lgk . —

ob att ten mine Ti De Damen id
t
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159/18-28

West Coast Agency,

Chief of Police, - 114 4th, Ave, South,

Port Alberni, B.C.

April 9, 1959. -

We have received an inquiry from

, con=

cerning born on

She has heard that

is not behaving herself, and has been in

and out of jail several times during

the past year. is con-

cerned about her welfare, and would

like her to return home,

it would be appreciated if

you would attempt to locate this girl

and ask her to return home, Her last

known address was,

Yours truly,

N.W. Garrard,

Indian Superintendent,

GPiaa
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Superintendent - Bella Coola Agency 159/18-28

Superintendent - West Coast Agency 162/18-28

September 2hth, 1958.

Refering to your letter of September 17th, 1958, concerning

the above boys, we wish Lo advise that the left this

area about the end of August. He may probably be about Nanaimo or

Vanecuver, and was taken to Campbell River and went home

about three weeks ago.

The above was given to us by in whose

home the boys were for a time. Regret we can not ellaborate further

on their present whereabouts.

Yours truly,

Por: N. We Garrard,

Indian Surerintbendent.

Cd/sl
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C.& 17, 81

= 5119(1) DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

TO: Supt. West Coast Agency, B. C. OUR FILE: 162/18-28

FROM: Supt. Bella Coola Agency, B. ©. YOUR FILE:

SUBJECT: DATE: September 1%, 1958.

that her son,It is reported by Mrs. .

, and

are residing with

Tt has also been intimated by Mr. Caldwell that

these youngsters are Causing a fair amount of trouble in

your area. If this is the cgse I would suggest sending

\ Whee home by warrant by Union Steamship from Vancouver\y Thursday noon or Campbell River the same day or by North-
land Navigation leaving Vancouver Tuesday at 8 P.M.

If such action should not prove necessary the fol~

joe are statistics on these boys:

"\ ‘
a

osbia Both these lads through behaviour and performance
are not acceptable for re-admission to the Alberni Resi-

~ dential School. will not be unbil anduN theoretically should be required to attend school. This
boy is quite a problem as he prefers the Boys! Industrial

"Ke School to Alberni so he would be most pleased to be sen-

aN tenced there and I am quite sure he will prove to be a
disturbing influence at any school he is mgde to attend.

If he is gainfully employed I would suggest leaving

hime where he is, but, as I have stated if he is a source

JVECEVERSL send him home.
& ee ~ f °

i so \ a

i we \ ; /,

* \ A
L

[iporintendent,
moe Bella Coola AgencyNDIAN Seiny’S OFF GE & Je‘Ot om | 004550

2
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a vs how

r
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PORT ALBERN!, B.C.
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our MME No. 208/25-5 )

YOUR aed
INDIAN COMMISSIONER

&. BRITISH COLUMBIA

P.O. BOX 70,

VANCOUVER, B.C.

Oct. 29th, 1955 ye
a x

Mr. N.W. Garrard,

Superintendent, Indian Agency,
Port Alberni, B.C

OCT 30 1956

INDIAN AGENT'S OFFICE

PORT ALBEP HD, B. f.
Enclosed herewith please find accounts fron the --- ne

T. Eaton Co. for clothing supplied on the approval of

this office for Indian Children from your Agency attend-

ing the School for the Deaf and the Blind. The articles

were purchased following an indication from the School,

that the children arrived with no changes of clothing.

You were reminded in previous years that these

children should be adequatiy clothed before returning

to the School, cither through purchases made from Wel~

fare Appropriation at the Agency level of by the parents

accepting full responsibility.

I would suggest that wherever possible the parents

be reminded of their responsibility and where the costs can

be met by the parents you should collect and make payment

direct to the store.

Where this is not the case, however, voucher should

be submitted in the usual manner indicating the circum-

stances of the family to substantiate the purchase from

the Welfare Vote, 7,

oh
44 io ve fsos iy “ \ Lo5 bnel,

. ve "

ie | th / W.S. Arneil,
Vv ah Indian Commissioner for B.C.

-

&

ohj Me " Of 004551
encl. ” |
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Ao-2
OUR FILE No. 208/24_5 9 2

YOUR FILE No.

INDIAN COMMISSIONER

BRITISH COLUMBIA

oe”

CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

INDIAN’ AFFAIRS BRANCH —

P.O. BOX 70,

VANCOUVER, B.C.

August 22, 1956.

Mr. N. W. Garrard,

Indian Superintendent,

Port Alberni, B.C,

Jericho Hill School (formerly the School for the Deaf
and the Blind) will reeopen September 4th and.it will facilitate
the staff of the school in getting the pupils settled down if

you will arrange to have the pupils from your Agency arrive at

the school in the morning or early afternoon.of September 4th.

Please advise Dr. MacDonald direct of travel arrange~
‘ments made on behslf of the children with a copy to this office.

last fall it was necessary for the Department to

purchase clothing for all of the children. Wherever possible

this responsibility should be assumed by the parents and it

would be appreciated if you would discuss this matter with the

parents before the children are returned to the sehool so that

they can take some action in this connection,

Ye Ge Vue d
gs ; indian Commissioner for B.C.

INDIAN AGENT'S OEFICE

PORT ALBERNI, (P0492
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s.19(1)

SCHOOL HEALTH SERVICE

Dear Parent:

Attached to this letter is a "Consent for Immnization" form

which gives you the opportunity to sign one permission slip for most of

the immunizations your child will require during his school life.

These immunizations will not be given all at once and you

will be notified when clinics are being started in the school.

Diphtheria and Tetanus Toxoid - provides protection against diphtheria

and tetanus, commonly called lockjaw, and is first given in a series of

three doses one month apart plus a fourth dose three months after the

third. Following the original series, a reinforcing dose mst be given

at regular intervals (at least every five years) in order to keep the
protection effective.

Smallpox Vaccination - provides protection against smallpox, Revaccina~

tion should be done at least every five years to keep the protection

effective.

Immunization clinics are held in the schools for pupils new

to the Metropolitan area, and for those in Grades I and VI only. There-~

fore, even if the above times have not elapsed since your childs last

dose, we recommend that you take advantage of the clinic when held in

the school.

Patch Test for Tuberculosis:

As a part of the health examination of.grade One pupils,

the School Health Service is including the Tuberculin Patch Test. The

test consists of applying a piece of medicated adhesive tape (that looks
like a band-aid) to the child's chest or back. The tape is removed two

days later and the test "read" two days after that. If a positive

reaction occurs, the. school nurse will talk over with you any further

action that should be taken. A positive reaction does not mean your

el has Tuberculosis. 
|

; Ne ewl ‘id / [jn BA
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_ ras f , Stewart Murray ,

| bliin - brite 195" O te SENIOR MEDICAL HEALTH OFFICER.
Lilt ~ Coy flow - A LM»- vc pl for ly / gs f foal [/ ( {i (o>

=

“Fe

vs
% 

ft

ae Lgt OF Qube
ae

004554



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a linformation

OUR FILE No. 168/258

YOUR FILE No.

ge COMMISSIONER
. BRITISH COLUMBIA

“qDEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION | ie
oR ia a vs OF

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH Ba, E Nee E i V r Py
Bowe

APR 41 1956

TY Maa

pepsin
fi

P.O. BOX 70,

VANCOUVER, B.C.

INDIAN AGENT'S OFFICE
april 10, dogGO87 ALBERNI, B. c.

ALL SUPERINTENDENTS BRITISH

COLUMBIA AND Y.T.

Re: Provineial Industrial School for

Boys - Rehabilitation Planning.

It has been the practice of officials of the

Brannan Lake School for Boys to formulate release plans through

Probation Officers and Provincial Social Workers, which
procedure has inevitably entailed considerable delay in many

cases because the contact with the Indian Superintendent con-

cerned is not made immediately. Such contact is, in most cases,

essential as no one other than the Superintendent has, or is able

to secure, complete details with regard to family background,

relatives, home conditions etc. It has, therefore, been decided,

following a meeting with the Superintendent of the School that

correspondence from the Schoci with regard to rehabilitation

planning in the case of Indian boys, will be directed to the

Superintendent concerned with a copy to this office, and a copy

to the Probation Officer or Social Worker, As mich time as

possible will be allowed for the exchange of correspondence to

whatever extent is necessary for rehabilitation planning bit as

in most cases it is undesirable for boys to remain at the school

beyond a certain stage of development, it is essential that a

satisfactory rehabilitation plan be formulated as quickly as

possible. Furthermore, as release plans must be referred to the

Superintendent of Child Welfare for approval and subsequently to

the conmitting Judge before discharge can be effected, some delay

is unavoidable. It would be appreciated, therefore, if you

Cont. severe
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would deal with correspondence from the Superintendent of

the Brannan Lake School for Boys as quickly as possible.

Probation Officers and Social Workers

involved will co-operate with you to the greatest possible

extent,

We Arneil,
-b1 Indian Commissioner for B.C.

004556


